
UP

REF.
MWMW CM

COPIER

PRINT

-

PRINTSAFE

SAFE

AV

LOADING
ONLY NO
PARKING

EV CHARGING
ONLY

EV CHARGING
ONLY

VAN
EV CHARGING
ONLY

T

T

T

T

T

T

T

T

UP

1:

1597 SF

6 OCC.

STORAGE
102A

S-1 300

1:

460 SF

32 OCC.

MEETING
ROOM

113

B 15

1:

725 SF

16 OCC.

WOMEN'S
LOCKER
ROOM

112A

B 50

1:

596 SF

13 OCC.

MEN'S
LOCKER
ROOM

111A

B 50

1:

682 SF

7 OCC.

AQUATIC
STAFF OFFICE

114

B 100

1:

324 SF

2 OCC.

POOL
STORAGE

117

S-1 300
1:

713 SF

3 OCC.

GOLF CART
AND

FACILITES
STORAGE

119

S-2 300

1:

124 SF

2 OCC.

STAFF OFFICE
116

B 100

1:

126 SF

2 OCC.

STAFF OFFICE
115

B 100

1:

79 SF

1 OCC.

MACHINE
ROOM

121

B 300

1:

452 SF

5 OCC.

FACILITIES
OFFICE

104

B 100

1:

313 SF

16 OCC.

CLASSROOM 3
105

B 20

1:

245 SF

13 OCC.

CLASSROOM 2
106

B 20

1:

57 SF

1 OCC.

JAN. CLOSET
122

B 300

32

1

1:

264 SF

1 OCC.

ELECTRICAL
120

B 300

6 3 2

2

2

11

1

1

1
1:

123 SF

1 OCC.

MACHINE
ROOM

103

S-1 300

13

16

63

5

1:

231 SF

1 OCC.

STORAGE
118

S-1 300

1

P.H.

P.H.ELEVATOR
2

P.H.

1:

2091 SF

7 OCC.

STORAGE
102B

S-1 300

P.H.

P.H.

9

16

13

45

55

REQUIRED

PROVIDED 32"

10" 63 OCC. x 0.15 = 9.45

REQUIRED

PROVIDED 32"

9" 55 OCC. x 0.15 = 8.25

EXISTING LARGE POOL
8,367 SF

EXISTING
SMALL POOL

890 SF

UP

UP

UP

1ST
FLOOR
LOBBY

101B

REQUIRED

PROVIDED 66"

7"

ELEVATOR
1

1:

101 SF

2 OCC.

CHECK-IN
101A

B 100

245 OCC. x 0.15 = 6.75

?

### SF

XX

TAG - OCC.

###

XXX

S-2 OCCUPANCY

A-3 OCCUPANCY

ROOM NAME

SQUARE FOOTAGE

INDIVIDUAL ROOM OCCUPANCY LOAD

COMBINED ROOM OCCUPANCY LOAD

B OCCUPANCY

ROOM NUMBER

OCCUPANT LOAD

OCCUPANCY LOAD FACTOR

OCCUPANCY GROUP

Room name

0

0

S-1 OCCUPANCY

LEGEND

XXXX SIGNAGE
SEE SHEET A10.01 THROUGH A10.03 FOR DETAILS

EXIT SIGNS

PANIC HARDWAREP.H.

KEYNOTES

PATH OF EGRESS

NOTES

1. THE CAPACITY, IN INCHES, OF MEANS OF EGRESS STAIRWAYS CALCULATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
CBC 1005.3.1 EXCEPTION 1: 

FOR OTHER THAN GROUP H AND I-2 OCCUPANCIES, THE CAPACITY, IN INCHES, OF MEANS OF 
EGRESS STAIRWAYS SHALL BE CALCULATED BY MULIPLYING THE OCCUPANT LOAD SERVED BY 
SUCH STAIRWAYS BY A MEANS OF EGRESS CAPACITY FACTOR OF 0.2 INCH (5.1 MM) PER 
OCCUPANT IN BUILDINGS EQUIPPED THROUGHTOUT WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM 
INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.3.1.1 OR 903.3.1.2 AND AN EMERGENCY 
VOICE/ALARM COMMUNICATION SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 907.5.2.2.

2. THE CAPACITY, IN INCHES, OF MEANS OF EGRESS COMPONENTS OTHER THAN STAIRWAYS 
CALCULATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CBC 1005.3.2 EXCEPTION 1:

FOR OTHER THAN GROUP H AND I-2 OCCUPANCIES, THE CAPACITY, IN INCHES, OF MEANS OF 
EGRESS COMPONENTS OTHER THAN STAIRWAYS SHALL BE CALCULATED BY MULIPLYING THE 
OCCUPANT LOAD SERVED BY SUCH STAIRWAYS BY A MEANS OF EGRESS CAPACITY FACTOR 
OF 0.15 INCH (3.8 MM) PER OCCUPANT IN BUILDINGS EQUIPPED THROUGHTOUT WITH AN 
AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.3.1.1 OR 
903.3.1.2 AND AN EMERGENCY VOICE/ALARM COMMUNICATION SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
SECTION 907.5.2.2.

3. OCCUPANCIES ARE NON-SEPARATED; THE MOST RESTRICTIVE REQUIREMENTS OF CBC CHAPTER 9 
FOR EACH NON-SEPARATED OCCUPANCY SHALL APPLY THROUGHOUT ALL NON-SEPARATED 
SPACES.

4. THE MEANS OF EGRESS REQUIREMENTS ARE CALCUILATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CBC 1004.6:
WHERE A BUILDING CONTAINS TWO OR MORE OCCUPANCIES, THE MEANS OF EGRESS 
REQUIREMENTS SHALL APPLY TO EACH PORTION OF THE BUILDING BASED ON THE 
OCCUPANCY OF THAT SPACE. WHERE TWO OR MORE OCCUPANCIES UTILIZE PORTIONS OF 
THE SAME MEANS OF EGRESS SYSTEM, THOSE EGRESS COMPONENETS SHALL MEET THE 
MORE STRINGENT REQUIREMENT OF ALL OCCUPANCIES THAT ARE SERVED.

1-HOUR FIRE PARTITION DESIGNATION

SEE G0.01 FOR CODE ANALYSIS
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031 - FIRST FLOOR EGRESS PLAN
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C
O

P
IE

R

POSSHD

KIOSK

-

-

-

SAFE

AV AV

AV

AV

UP

LOADING
ONLY NO
PARKING

EV CHARGING
ONLY

EV CHARGING
ONLY

VAN
EV CHARGING
ONLY

T

T

T

T

TT

A
V

1:

404 SF

28 OCC.

COLLAB /
LOUNGE

202

B 15
1:

94 SF

1 OCC.

MDF
206

B 300

1:

62 SF

1 OCC.

SUB. ELEC.
207

B 300

STAIR 2
221

1:

280 SF

1 OCC.

CLASSROOM
STORAGE

208

B 300
1:

107 SF

2 OCC.

SECRETARY
210

B 100

1:

965 SF

49 OCC.

SHARED ART
CLASSROOM

213

B 20

1:

176 SF

1 OCC.

ART STORAGE
212

B 3001:

122 SF

2 OCC.

REGISTRATION
COORDINATOR

211

B 100

1:

363 SF

2 OCC.

STORAGE
203

B 300

1:

764 SF

4 OCC.

CATERING
KITCHEN

218

B 200

1:

234 SF

3 OCC.

REGISTRATION
209

B 100

1:

339 SF

49 OCC.

VIEWING
PATIO

214

B 7

1:

53 SF

1 OCC.

AV RACK
217C

B 300 1:

125 SF

1 OCC.

AV
RACK/STORAGE

217D

B 300

1:

1924 SF

276 OCC.

LARGE
MULTI-PURPOSE

ROOM
217A

A-3 7 1:

2168 SF

311 OCC.

LARGE
MULTIPURPOSE

ROOM
217B

A-3 7

OPEN TO BELOW

15

G0.04

4

155

11
294

49

21

1:

40 SF

1 OCC.

JAN.
219

B 300

1

25

22

7

2

28

11

1

127

1 1

25

28

1

377

1:

557 SF

28 OCC.

SMALL
CLASSROOM

MP-A
205

B 20

156

138

1:

405 SF

21 OCC.

SMALL
CLASSROOM

MP-B
204

B 20

P.H.

P.H.

P.H.

P.H.

P.H.

P.H.P.H.

P.H.

P.H.

P.H.

COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL = 85'-6"

COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL = 72'-0"

M
IN

. R
EQ

U
IR

ED
 S

EP
AR

AT
IO

N
 D

IS
TA

N
C

E 
= 

18
3'

-5
" /

 3
 =

 6
1'

-2
"

74
'-8

"

11

3

1:

1051 SF

22 OCC.

ACTIVE
MOVEMENT

ROOM
201

B 50

P.H.

293

REQUIRED

PROVIDED 44"

44"

REQUIRED

PROVIDED 32"

21" REQUIRED

PROVIDED 32"

24"

MEN'S
RESTROOM

215

WOMEN'S
RESTROOM

216

ELEVATOR
1

ELEVATOR
2

HALLWAY
200A

(138 OCC.+155 OCC.) x 
0.15 = 43.95

COMBINED
MULTI-PURPOSE

ROOM

4103 SF

587 OCC.

A-3 1:7

?

REQUIRED

PROVIDED 64"

45" 294 OCC. x 0.15 = 44.1

COMBINED
M-P ROOM
MAIN EXIT

(587 OCC. / 2)

REQUIRED

PROVIDED 64"

24" 156 OCC. x 0.15 = 23.4

155 OCC. x 0.15 = 23.3138 OCC. x 0.15 = 20.7

REQUIRED

PROVIDED 128"

57" 377 OCC. x 0.15 = 56.6

REQUIRED

PROVIDED 64"

22" 127 OCC.x 0.15 = 19.1

232

REQUIRED

PROVIDED 38"

35" 232 OCC.x 0.15 = 34.8

### SF

XX

TAG - OCC.

###

XXX

S-2 OCCUPANCY

A-3 OCCUPANCY

ROOM NAME

SQUARE FOOTAGE

INDIVIDUAL ROOM OCCUPANCY LOAD

COMBINED ROOM OCCUPANCY LOAD

B OCCUPANCY

ROOM NUMBER

OCCUPANT LOAD

OCCUPANCY LOAD FACTOR

OCCUPANCY GROUP

Room name

0

0

S-1 OCCUPANCY

LEGEND

XXXX SIGNAGE
SEE SHEET A10.01 THROUGH A10.03 FOR DETAILS

EXIT SIGNS

PANIC HARDWAREP.H.

KEYNOTES

PATH OF EGRESS

NOTES

1. THE CAPACITY, IN INCHES, OF MEANS OF EGRESS STAIRWAYS CALCULATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
CBC 1005.3.1 EXCEPTION 1: 

FOR OTHER THAN GROUP H AND I-2 OCCUPANCIES, THE CAPACITY, IN INCHES, OF MEANS OF 
EGRESS STAIRWAYS SHALL BE CALCULATED BY MULIPLYING THE OCCUPANT LOAD SERVED BY 
SUCH STAIRWAYS BY A MEANS OF EGRESS CAPACITY FACTOR OF 0.2 INCH (5.1 MM) PER 
OCCUPANT IN BUILDINGS EQUIPPED THROUGHTOUT WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM 
INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.3.1.1 OR 903.3.1.2 AND AN EMERGENCY 
VOICE/ALARM COMMUNICATION SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 907.5.2.2.

2. THE CAPACITY, IN INCHES, OF MEANS OF EGRESS COMPONENTS OTHER THAN STAIRWAYS 
CALCULATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CBC 1005.3.2 EXCEPTION 1:

FOR OTHER THAN GROUP H AND I-2 OCCUPANCIES, THE CAPACITY, IN INCHES, OF MEANS OF 
EGRESS COMPONENTS OTHER THAN STAIRWAYS SHALL BE CALCULATED BY MULIPLYING THE 
OCCUPANT LOAD SERVED BY SUCH STAIRWAYS BY A MEANS OF EGRESS CAPACITY FACTOR 
OF 0.15 INCH (3.8 MM) PER OCCUPANT IN BUILDINGS EQUIPPED THROUGHTOUT WITH AN 
AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.3.1.1 OR 
903.3.1.2 AND AN EMERGENCY VOICE/ALARM COMMUNICATION SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
SECTION 907.5.2.2.

3. OCCUPANCIES ARE NON-SEPARATED; THE MOST RESTRICTIVE REQUIREMENTS OF CBC CHAPTER 9 
FOR EACH NON-SEPARATED OCCUPANCY SHALL APPLY THROUGHOUT ALL NON-SEPARATED 
SPACES.

4. THE MEANS OF EGRESS REQUIREMENTS ARE CALCUILATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CBC 1004.6:
WHERE A BUILDING CONTAINS TWO OR MORE OCCUPANCIES, THE MEANS OF EGRESS 
REQUIREMENTS SHALL APPLY TO EACH PORTION OF THE BUILDING BASED ON THE 
OCCUPANCY OF THAT SPACE. WHERE TWO OR MORE OCCUPANCIES UTILIZE PORTIONS OF 
THE SAME MEANS OF EGRESS SYSTEM, THOSE EGRESS COMPONENETS SHALL MEET THE 
MORE STRINGENT REQUIREMENT OF ALL OCCUPANCIES THAT ARE SERVED.

1-HOUR FIRE PARTITION DESIGNATION

SEE G0.01 FOR CODE ANALYSIS
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OCCUPANCY AND
EGRESS
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3SECOND FLOOR EGRESS PLAN
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 C
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R
E

F
.

C
M

C
M

M
W

T
O

SHD

-

--

T
V

R

ICEH

C

D

D

D

C

AIR

IN

AIR

OUT

H

C

H

C

AIR

IN

DN

A

A

1010

11

H

H

C

C

55

1:

284 SF

19 OCC.

BREAK ROOM
318

B 15

1:

174 SF

12 OCC.

CONFERENCE
ROOM

302

B 15

1:

180 SF

2 OCC.

DIRECTOR
OFFICE

308

B 100

1:

114 SF

2 OCC.

STAFF OFFICE
307

B 100

1:

114 SF

2 OCC.

STAFF OFFICE
306

B 100

1:

113 SF

2 OCC.

STAFF OFFICE
305

B 100

1:

113 SF

2 OCC.

STAFF OFFICE
304

B 100

2

2

2

2

2

REQUIRED

PROVIDED 48"

47"

232

235

REQUIRED

PROVIDED 128"

36"

1

2

34

33

REQUIRED

PROVIDED 68"

54"

66

7 7

D

D

8 8

F

F

44

9 9

33

E

E

1:

111 SF

2 OCC.

STAFF OFFICE
303

B 100

1:

118 SF

2 OCC.

STAFF OFFICE
321

B 100

1:

116 SF

2 OCC.

STAFF OFFICE
320

B 100

1:

107 SF

1 OCC.

COPY PRINT
314

B 100
1:

165 SF

1 OCC.

CATERING
PREP

313

B 200

1:

1349 SF

14 OCC.

OPEN OFFICE
301A

B 100

REQUIRED

PROVIDED 38"

35"

270

B

B

G

G

2 2

12 2

19

1:

90 SF

1 OCC.

ELEC.
324

B 300

1:

46 SF

1 OCC.

JAN.
325

B 300

15

G0.04

7.4

1

1:

116 SF

1 OCC.

STORAGE
326

B 300

3

1

1

1

1:

1130 SF

4 OCC.

MECHANICAL
ZONE

327

B 300

4

1:

116 SF

2 OCC.

STAFF OFFICE
309

B 100 1:

204 SF

2 OCC.

STAFF OFFICE
310

B 100

1:

3006 SF

429 OCC.

OUTDOOR
PATIO

328

A-3 7

P.H.

P.H.

P.H.

2.8

C
O

M
M

O
N

 P
A

T
H

 O
F

T
R

A
V

E
L 

= 
78

'-3
"

P.H.

P.H.

OVERALL DIAGONAL BUILDING DIMENSION

96'-2"

MIN
. R

EQUIR
ED S

EPARATIO
N D

IS
TANCE =

 96
'-2

" /
 3 

= 
32

'-0
"

38
'-2

"

1:

57 SF

1 OCC.

QUIET ROOM
317

B 100

1

21.01

OPEN TO BELOW OPEN TO BELOW

SHAFT

ELEVATOR
2

MEN'S
RESTROOM

322

WOMEN'S
RESTROOM

323

ELEVATOR
1

DN

235 OCC. x 0.15 = 35.3

OUTDOOR PATIO
MAIN EXIT

((429 OUTDOOR PATIO OCC. +
33 OFFICE SUITE OCC.) / 2 +
4 MECHANICAL ZONE OCC.)

232 OCC. x 0.15 = 34.8

232 OCC. x 0.2 = 46.64

CLEAR WIDTH

2 2 2

((429 OUTDOOR PATIO OCC. + 33 OFFICE SUITE OCC.) / 2 + 1 CATERING PREF OCC.)

270 OCC. x 0.2 = 54.0

CLEAR WIDTH

270

REQUIRED

PROVIDED 48"

41" 270 OCC. x 0.15 = 40.5

EMERGENCY 
OPENING WIDTH

G0.04 14

ELEV.
LOBBY

312

STORAGE
311

08.26

### SF

XX

TAG - OCC.

###

XXX

S-2 OCCUPANCY

A-3 OCCUPANCY

ROOM NAME

SQUARE FOOTAGE

INDIVIDUAL ROOM OCCUPANCY LOAD

COMBINED ROOM OCCUPANCY LOAD

B OCCUPANCY

ROOM NUMBER

OCCUPANT LOAD

OCCUPANCY LOAD FACTOR

OCCUPANCY GROUP

Room name

0

0

S-1 OCCUPANCY

LEGEND

XXXX SIGNAGE
SEE SHEET A10.01 THROUGH A10.03 FOR DETAILS

EXIT SIGNS

PANIC HARDWAREP.H.

KEYNOTES

PATH OF EGRESS

NOTES

1. THE CAPACITY, IN INCHES, OF MEANS OF EGRESS STAIRWAYS CALCULATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
CBC 1005.3.1 EXCEPTION 1: 

FOR OTHER THAN GROUP H AND I-2 OCCUPANCIES, THE CAPACITY, IN INCHES, OF MEANS OF 
EGRESS STAIRWAYS SHALL BE CALCULATED BY MULIPLYING THE OCCUPANT LOAD SERVED BY 
SUCH STAIRWAYS BY A MEANS OF EGRESS CAPACITY FACTOR OF 0.2 INCH (5.1 MM) PER 
OCCUPANT IN BUILDINGS EQUIPPED THROUGHTOUT WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM 
INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.3.1.1 OR 903.3.1.2 AND AN EMERGENCY 
VOICE/ALARM COMMUNICATION SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 907.5.2.2.

2. THE CAPACITY, IN INCHES, OF MEANS OF EGRESS COMPONENTS OTHER THAN STAIRWAYS 
CALCULATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CBC 1005.3.2 EXCEPTION 1:

FOR OTHER THAN GROUP H AND I-2 OCCUPANCIES, THE CAPACITY, IN INCHES, OF MEANS OF 
EGRESS COMPONENTS OTHER THAN STAIRWAYS SHALL BE CALCULATED BY MULIPLYING THE 
OCCUPANT LOAD SERVED BY SUCH STAIRWAYS BY A MEANS OF EGRESS CAPACITY FACTOR 
OF 0.15 INCH (3.8 MM) PER OCCUPANT IN BUILDINGS EQUIPPED THROUGHTOUT WITH AN 
AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.3.1.1 OR 
903.3.1.2 AND AN EMERGENCY VOICE/ALARM COMMUNICATION SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
SECTION 907.5.2.2.

3. OCCUPANCIES ARE NON-SEPARATED; THE MOST RESTRICTIVE REQUIREMENTS OF CBC CHAPTER 9 
FOR EACH NON-SEPARATED OCCUPANCY SHALL APPLY THROUGHOUT ALL NON-SEPARATED 
SPACES.

4. THE MEANS OF EGRESS REQUIREMENTS ARE CALCUILATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CBC 1004.6:
WHERE A BUILDING CONTAINS TWO OR MORE OCCUPANCIES, THE MEANS OF EGRESS 
REQUIREMENTS SHALL APPLY TO EACH PORTION OF THE BUILDING BASED ON THE 
OCCUPANCY OF THAT SPACE. WHERE TWO OR MORE OCCUPANCIES UTILIZE PORTIONS OF 
THE SAME MEANS OF EGRESS SYSTEM, THOSE EGRESS COMPONENETS SHALL MEET THE 
MORE STRINGENT REQUIREMENT OF ALL OCCUPANCIES THAT ARE SERVED.

SECOND FLOOR

0"

THIRD FLOOR

15' - 0"

FIRST FLOOR

-12' - 4"

T.O. HIGH ROOF FASCIA

37' - 0"

GRADE PLANE

-6' - 2"

4'
 -

 5
"

(HIGHEST OCCUPIED FLOOR -
TWO FLOORS ABOVE GRADE PLANE)

(ONE FLOOR ABOVE GRADE PLANE)

21.01

1-HOUR FIRE PARTITION DESIGNATION

SEE G0.01 FOR CODE ANALYSIS

SECOND FLOOR
0"

THIRD FLOOR
15' - 0"

FIRST FLOOR
-12' - 4"

MECHANICAL WELL
28' - 0"

T.O. HIGH ROOF FASCIA
37' - 0"

RATED 
ELEVATOR 

LOBBY

OUTSIDE

EXIT

SEE PLAN

POCKET WALL

"PUSH TO OPEN"  EXITING 
HARDWARE ON EXITING 
SIDE OF THE DOOR PER 
MFR. MOUNTING HEIGHT 
TO BE ADA COMPLIANT.
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